

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 18, 2021 2:23 PM FILING ID: 578E15E4E83FE CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1142</p>
<p>Appeal from: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF DENVER District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 19CV32214</p>	
<p>In the Case of: Plaintiff/Petitioner/Appellee: AUTUMN SCARDINA,  and  Defendants/Respondents/Appellants: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ Court Use Only ▲</b></p>
<p>MARK BRNOVICH, ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL By: Kate B. Sawyer, Assistant Solicitor General Arizona Bar # 34264 Office of the Arizona Attorney General 2005 N Central Ave. Phoenix, AZ 85004 Phone Number: 602-542-3333 Email: kate.sawyer@azag.gov <i>*pro hac vice application pending</i></p> <p>Nicole C. Hunt Telios Law PLLC Of Counsel 19925 Monument Hill Rd. Monument, CO 80132 (physical) P.O. Box 3488 Monument, CO 80132 (mailing) Phone Number: 855-748-4201 Fax Number: 775-248-8147 Email: nicole.c.hunt@gmail.com Atty. Reg. #: 47052</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case No.: 2021CA1142</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH WITH THE SUPPORT OF 15 ADDITIONAL STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

BACKGROUND .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. As Artistic Works, Custom Cakes Are Protected Under The First  
Amendment’s Guarantee Of Freedom Of Expression. ....6

A. The First Amendment Broadly Protects Art. ....7

B. Custom Cakes Are Widely Recognized As Artistic Works.....10

C. The First Amendment Protects Mr. Phillips In This Case. ....12

II. Recognition Of The First Amendment’s Protection Here Would Not  
Constitute A License To Discriminate. ....15

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8, 12
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	2, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	14
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115 .....	4
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7, 15, 16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	8
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , No. 18-cv-02074 (D. Colo.).....	5

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College District 515</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , No. 19CV32214, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2021) .....	3
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	7
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 6, 8, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 2

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Hannah Brown, <i>Having Your Cake and Eating It Too: Intellectual Property Protection for Cake Design</i> , 56 IDEA: J. Franklin Pierce Cent. for Intell. Prop. 31 (2016) .....	10
<i>The Art of Cake Decorating</i> , Institute of Culinary Education, <a href="https://www.ice.edu/newyork/continuing-ed/art-cake-decorating">https://www.ice.edu/newyork/continuing-ed/art-cake- decorating</a> (last visited Nov. 16, 2021).....	10
